

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

No. SC 05-1018

PAUL ALFRED BROWN,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR CITRUS COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Carol C. Rodriguez
Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No. 931720
Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel - Middle Region
3801 Corporex Park Dr.
Ste. 210
Tampa, Florida 33619-1136
(813) 740-3544
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
REPLY TO APPELLEE’S STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
 <u>ARGUMENT I</u>	
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FINDING BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT MR BROWN FAILED TO ESTABLISH MENTAL RETARDATION	5
A. Florida Statutes 921.137 (2006).	5
B. Standard of Review.....	5
C. Sub-Average Intellectual Functioning and Concurrent Adaptive Functioning Deficits Were Established Prior to Reaching Age 18.	7
D. No Competent Objective Data Supports A Conclusion Of Malingering.	13
E. Expert Opinion Based Upon Prohibited Practice Is not Competent Evidence.....	14
F. Lower Court’s Decision Is Not Supported By Competent Evidence.....	15
 <u>ARGUMENT II</u>	
MR. BROWN’S CHALLENGE TO THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE BURDEN REQUIRING HIM TO ESTABLISH MENTAL RETARDATION BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE IS TIMELY	22
ARGUMENT AS TO REMAINING CLAIMS	24

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304, 122 S.Ct. 2242 (2002)	7, 22	
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 929 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 2006)	6	
<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 930 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2006)	9	
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 2005)	13	
Florida Statutes		
§921.137 (2006).	5, 6	
§921.137(1) (2006).	7, 10, 13	
§921.137(4) (2006).	9	
Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure		
FRCP 3.203	7, 17, 23	
FRCP 3.203(b)	7, 8, 10, 13, 15	
 <u>Other Authorities:</u>		
Florida Administrative Code Rule 65 B-4.032(1)	7	
 American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders – Text Revision</i> <i>(DSM-IV TR)</i> (4 th ed. 1994)		18
 Comprehensive Textbook of Psychiatry 2952, <i>Sadock & V. Sadock</i> (7 th ed. 2000).....		12
 Wechsler Adult Intelligence Test Revised Test Manual, Psychological Corp., (January, 1981), p. 36, 47.....		13
